Block Hours and / or Additional Costs incurred in excess of the Deposit, which shall be reimbursed 

by the Lessee to the Lessor within 5 (five) calendar days after receipt of the Lessor’s invoice.  

5.4.  The Lessee undertakes to pay the Lessor a demurrage (the “Demurrage”) of USD $2,500 (two 

thousand five hundred US Dollars) payable for each additional hour or part thereof, after for any 

Flight delayed past the end of the last day of the Lease Term. The Parties acknowledge that 

Demurrage shall be deemed as compensation of minimal pre-agreed losses of the Lessor, which

[...]

Lessor at its own cost and expense shall maintain in full force and effect throughout the duration of 

any Flight, maintain Aircraft Hull All Risks (including Hull War and Allied Perils), Spares, Passenger, 

Baggage, Cargo and Mail Liability and Third Party Liability Insurance policies for a combined single 

limit of not less than USD 750,000,000 (seven hundred and fifty million US dollars) for any one 

occurrence. The Limit of Liability: Passenger Legal Liability limited to USD 750,000,000 (seven 

hundred and fifty thousand US dollars) any one person each accident; Passenger Baggage Liability: 

USD 1,250 (one thousand two hundred fifty US dollars) any one passenger; Cargo and Mail: USD 

10,000 (ten thousand US dollars) any one loss. 

7.2.  The insurance maintained by Lessor shall include Lessee, its directors, officers, servants, employees 

and agents as additional insured(s) (except in respect of claims caused by the Gross Negligence or

[...]

Lessee at its own cost and expense shall maintain in full force and effect during each Flight passenger 

(including passengers baggage and personal effects, war risk supplement per person), cargo and 

mail legal liability insurance for a combined single limit (bodily injury/property damage) of not less 

than USD 750,000,000 (seven hundred and fifty million US dollars) each occurrence, for the aircraft, 

unlimited in all (including to the fullest extent available war and allied perils coverage in accordance 

with the Extended Coverage Endorsement (aviation Liabilities) AVN52E or any modification or